19 13 2022 37,800 4,200 6,000 48,000 30,000 4,199 34,199 13,801
20 14 2023 37,800 4,200 6,000 48,000 30,000 4,199 34,199 13,801
21 15 2024 37,800 4,200 6,000 48,000 30,000 4,199 34,199 13,801
22 16 2025 37,800 4,200 6,000 48,000 30,000 4,199 34,199 13,801
23 17 2026 37,800 4,200 6,000 48,000 30,000 4,199 34,199 13,801
24 18 2027 37,800 4,200 6,000 48,000 30,000 4,199 34,199 13,801
25 19 2028 37,800 4,200 6,000 48,000 30,000 4,199 34,199 13,801
26 20 2029 37,800 4,200 6,000 48,000 30,000 4,199 34,199 13,801
27 21 2030 37,800 4,200 6,000 48,000 30,000 4,199 34,199 13,801
28 22 2031 37,800 4,200 6,000 48,000 30,000 4,199 34,199 13,801
29 23 2032 37,800 4,200 6,000 48,000 30,000 4,199 34,199 13,801
30 24 2033 37,800 4,200 6,000 48,000 30,000 4,199 34,199 13,801
31 25 2034 37,800 4,200 6,000 48,000 30,000 4,199 34,199 13,801

1,073,653 419,920 686,759 104,980 793,488

10-36

fee as well as the necessity of reliable construction of the port facilities. Thus, it is assessed

that the Project cannot be managed on a self-paying basis. Therefore, another financial

scheme, involving a government subsidy is recommended for the project implementation.

Table 10.2.7-18 Sensitivity Test for FIRR

Cost Reduction

Base -10% -20% -30% -40% -50%

Base -2.3% -0.3% 1.7% 3.8% 6.0% 8.6%

+10% -0.5% 1.4% 3.2% 5.2% 7.4% 10.0%

+20% 1.0% 2.7% 4.5% 6.4% 8.6% 11.2%

Revenue

UP

+30% 2.3% 4.0% 5.7% 7.6% 9.8% 12.4%

Source: Estimated by JICA Study Team

5)  Proposed PPP (Public and Private Partnership) Scheme

In the case of Songkhla and Phuket ports, private port operators are in charge of operation

and management of the ports under lease agreement with the Ministry of Finance. This

scheme is conducted under the policy of “privatization” to promote more competitive and

efficient port operation.

In the line with this policy, a  Public and Private Partnership scheme (PPP) is proposed for

this Project. Based on the implementation scheme of the Songkhla Port Project and on

consideration of the outcomes of the financial evaluation as discussed in the preceding section,

[…]

(3) Cost benefit analysis

Based on the estimated economic benefits and costs, EIRR (economic internal rate of return) was

calculated.  Also, assuming the discount rate of 12%, B/C Ratio (benefit/ cost ratio) and NPV (net

present value) were calculated.  The project life was assumed to be 25 years after the starting year

(2007) of the service of improved channel.  The calculation results are summarized in Table

10.3.6-5.  The details of calculation are shown in Table 10.3.6-6.

Table 10.3.6-5 Summary of Cost/Benefit Analysis for the Sichon Project

Indicators Values

EIRR 5.6%

B/C Ratio (at discounted rate of 12%) 0.61

NPV (Baht 1,000)   (at discounted rate of 12%) -19,718

Source: Estimated by JICA Study Team

(4) Sensitivity test

Altering the amount of the costs by +10% and the benefits by –10% to the base case, the

sensitivity test regarding the changes of EIRR value was made.  The results of sensitivity testing

are summarized in Table 10.3.6.7.  In the worst case of combination of costs: +10% and benefits:

–10%, the value of EIRR was 3.4%.

Table 10.3.6.7 Summary of Sensitivity Test for Sichon Project

 Costs

Benefits Base Case +10%

Base Case 5.6% 4.5%

-10% 4.4% 3.4%

Source: Estimated by JICA Study Team

10-77

(5) Evaluation

The value of EIRR did not reach the level of 12%, which is the criteria of EIRR for infrastructure

projects in Thailand.  From the results of economic analysis, the Project is not economically

feasible.

However, the overall improvement in social stability in the community through job creation and

income generation by promoted fishing activities may be an additional incentive to implement the

project.

Table 10.3.6-6 EIRR for Sichon Project

Source: Estimated by JICA Study Team

EIRR = 5.6%
B/C Ratio= 0.61 (at Discount Rate of 12%)
NPV (Baht 1,000) = -19,718 (at Discount Rate of 12%)